## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM503790

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
SEACOAST CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, L.P.,		12/28/2018	Limited Partnership:	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ON-NET SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS INC.		
Street Address:	One Blue Hill Plaza, 7th Floor		
City:	Pearl River		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10965		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3543185	ONSSI
Registration Number:	3543183	
Registration Number:	3885980	OCULARIS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128767700

Email: thomas.buettner@lw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Thomas J. Buettner Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 2: 330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: is 058258-0005 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas J. Buettner **SIGNATURE:** /tjb/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/28/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=[OnSSI] Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 105031263 1 0#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006511 FRAME: 0367

900479481

source=[OnSSI] Release of Security Interest in Trademarks\_105031263\_1\_0#page2.tif source=[OnSSI] Release of Security Interest in Trademarks\_105031263\_1\_0#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006511 FRAME: 0368

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (the "<u>Release</u>") is made as of December 28, 2018, by **SEACOAST CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, L.P.**, a Delaware limited partnership (the "<u>Purchaser</u>") in favor of **ON-NET SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS INC.**, a New York corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2017, by and between the Grantor and the Purchaser (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement), the Grantor unconditionally granted, assigned, and pledged to the Purchaser a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2017 at Reel 6095, Frame 163;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied in full the terms of the Purchase Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement and requests a release of the Trademark Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Purchaser desires to terminate and grant a release of the Trademark Security Interest as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Purchaser does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Purchaser hereby (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Trademark Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the any of the Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto.
- 2. The Purchaser authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of the Grantor, the Purchaser agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006511 FRAME: 0369

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Purchaser has caused this Release to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

SEACOAST CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, L.P.,

as Purchaser

By: Seacoast IV Advisors, LLC

Its: General Partner

Name: Timothy P. Fay Title: Member

# Schedule A

<u>Grantor</u>	Country	<u>Mark</u>	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
On-Net Surveillance Systems	China	ONSSI	7012237	09/28/2010
Inc.				
On-Net Surveillance Systems	United States	ONSSI	3,543,185	12/09/2008
Inc.				
On-Net Surveillance Systems	United States		3,543,183	12/09/2008
Inc.				
On-Net Surveillance Systems	United States	OCULARIS	3885980	12/07/2010
Inc.				

Trade Names

OnSSI On-Net Surveillance Systems

4833-5089-7027\3

**RECORDED: 12/28/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006511 FRAME: 0371